J. Y. Interpretation No.34（April 28, 1954）* 

ISSUE: Is the marriage between the adopter’s son and the adopted 
daughter of the adopter’s mother prohibited? 

RELEVANT LAWS: 
Article 983 of the Civil Code（民法第九百八十三條）; J.Y. 
Interpretation No. 12（司法院釋字第十二號解釋）. 

KEYWORDS: 
one’s mother’s adopted daughter（母之養女）, one’s adopted 
son（養子）, marriage（婚姻）, statutory blood relatives 
（擬制血親）.** 

HOLDING: According to the 
provision of Article 983, Paragraph 1, 

Subparagraph 2, of the Civil Code, the